The respondents filed the written statement and denied the 

averment made in the O.A. unless admitted or supported by 

documents. 

11.  Respondents submitted that while the applicant working  as  

the SPM (Sub Postmaster  of the Beltola S.O. w.e.f. 22.9.2010 to 

05.05.2012,  202 (two hundred two)  Nos. of bogus e-MOs with  total 

value of Rs. 10,26,900(Rupees ten lakhs twenty six thousand and nine 

hundred)  were issued  on various dates. Out of the total amount of 

Rs.10,26,900.00, an amount of Rs.4,48,000.00 only has been recovered 

from the payees. Respondents further submitted that payment of 19 e-

MOs amounting to Rs.93,000/- could be stopped from being paid.